	Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly. Act 166 of the Regular Session	
1	State of Arkansas	
2	85th General Assembly A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2005 HOUSE BILL 131	6
4		
5	By: Representative R. Green	
6		
7		
8	For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO ADD THE DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF	
10	CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF	
11	HUMAN SERVICES TO THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE STATE	
12	CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT PREVENTION BOARD; AND FOR	
13	OTHER PURPOSES.	
14		
15	Subtitle	
16	AN ACT TO ADD THE DIRECTOR OF THE	
17	DIVISION OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES	
18	TO THE STATE CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT	
19	PREVENTION BOARD.	
20		
21		
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
23		
24	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 9-30-104 (b) and (c), concerning the	
25	membership of the State Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention Board, are amended	l
26	to read as follows:	
27	(b) The board shall be composed of nine (9) members appointed by the	
28	Governor, one (1) from each of the present four (4) congressional districts,	
29	the Director of the Division of Children and Family Services of the	
30	Department of Human Services or his or her designee, and five (5) four (4)	
31	from the state at-large. However, no more than three (3) members of the board	l
32	shall reside in the same congressional district. As a group, the members	
33	shall demonstrate knowledge in the area of child abuse and neglect	
34	prevention, and to the extent practicable shall be representative of the	
35	professional providers of child abuse and neglect prevention services,	



1	volunteers in child abuse and neglect prevention services, and providers of
2	domestic violence programs.
3	(c) <u>(1)</u> The term of each member shall be three (3) years <u>with the</u>
4	exception of the position designated for the Director of the Division of
5	Children and Family Services of the Department of Human Services.
6	(2) A member shall not serve more than two (2) consecutive
7	terms, whether partial or full.
8	(3) A vacancy shall be filled for the remainder of the unexpired
9	term in the same manner as the original appointment.
10	
11	
12	APPROVED: 2/15/2005
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23 24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	

2

## HB1316

1